2022 TOWN MEETING VOTERS’ GUIDE 

2022 Town Meeting Voters’ Guide  7 February 5, 2022 Deliberative Session 

BONDS AND OTHER ARTICLES 

Article 8: Former Wastewater Treatment Facility Remediation - Bond  $6,750,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($6,750,000) for the soil and groundwater remediation (with Engineering 

Oversight/Remedial Compliance-Completion Testing) of the former Wastewater Treatment 

Facility (WWTF), and to cover the costs associated with obtaining a bond issue for said project, 

and to authorize the issuance of not more than Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($6,750,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act 

(RSA 33, as amended); to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept any 

and all Federal, State or other Aid or other revenue source that may become available for said

[...]

time that remediation is complete. 

Originator:   Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: 80% Sewer Fund/20% General Fund 

Rate Impact:   $0.000 

Article 9: Land Acquisition - Bond      $4,800,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($4,800,000) for the purpose of purchasing land identified as Tax Map 115, Lot 7768, 28 

Keewaydin Drive, and abutting property identified as Tax Map 115, Lot 7771, 58 Lowell Road, 

and to cover the costs associated with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize the 

issuance of not more than Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,800,000) of bonds 

or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended); 

to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State or 

other Aid or other revenue source including public safety impact fees that may become available

[...]

Originator:   Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax, Public Safety Impact Fees  

Rate Impact:   $0.000 

Article 10: Bridge Street Bridge Construction – Bond    $4,100,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Million One Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($4,100,000) for construction and construction engineering for the replacement of the 

Bridge Street Bridge over Spicket River NHDOT Bridge No. 115/097, a Town-owned and 

maintained bridge with critical deficiencies and limited loading capacity, and to cover the costs 

associated with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize the issuance of not more 

than Four Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,100,000) of bonds or notes in accordance 

with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended); to authorize the Board 

of Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State or other Aid or other revenue 

source that may become available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to said

[...]

Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.000 

Article 11: Various Town Vehicles Lease/Purchase    $1,932,227 

Shall the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into long-term/purchase 

agreements payable over a term of 36 months in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Thirty-

Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($1,932,227) for the purchase/lease of an 

ambulance and a paramedic vehicle for the Fire Department, front line vehicles for the Police 

Department, a large dump truck, a small dump truck, a front-line utility truck, a 4x4 pickup vehicle, 

a tree brush chipper, a large six-wheel multipurpose truck for the Municipal Services Department, 

and related equipment and to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Seventy-Eight 

Thousand Three Hundred Ten Dollars ($678,310) for the first year’s payment?  

Requires a 3/5 Ballot Vote. 

Recommendations: Board of Selectmen: With  Budget Committee: Without 

Background: This warrant article seeks funding to enter into a long-term lease/purchase to obtain 

a new ambulance and paramedic vehicle for the Fire Department;

[...]

Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax  Water Rate  Sewer Rate 

Rate Impact:   $4.308   $3.75   $4.95 

Article 13: 2022 Road Construction and Engineering Program  $4,500,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($4,500,000) to be added to the Roadway Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 

1990 for the purpose of repair and/or reconstruction of existing roads and associated drainage 

improvements, and engineering? Shall the Town further authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept